

IN THE WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
No. 21-0179

**SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC and
EQUINOR USA ONSHORE PROPERTIES INC.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**CHARLES KELLAM, PHYLLIS KELLAM,
and other persons and entities similarly situated,**

Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
WEST VIRGINIA ROYALTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, WEST VIRGINIA FARM
BUREAU, BOUNTY MINERALS LLC AND SILTSTONE RESOURCES, LLC
(IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS CHARLES KELLAM, ET AL.)**

Dated: February __, 2022

Howard M. Persinger, III
WV Bar ID 6943
Persinger & Persinger, L.C.
237 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
304-346-9333 Phone
304-346-9337 Fax
hmp3@persingerlaw.com

*Counsel for West Virginia Royalty
Owners' Association, West Virginia
Farm Bureau, Bounty Minerals LLC and
Siltstone Resources, LLC,
Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Statements Regarding <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
II. Questions Certified by the Court.....	3
III. Argument	3
A. The West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals’ Decisions in Both <i>Wellman v. Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , 210 W.Va. 200, 557 S.E.2d 254 (2001) (“ <i>Wellman</i> ”), and <i>Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Natural Resources, L.L.C.</i> , 219 W.Va. 266, 633 S.E.2d 22 (2006) (“ <i>Tawney</i> ”), Are Soundly Reasoned and Deeply Rooted in West Virginia Law and Should Not Be Overruled.....	6
1. As Already Recognized by Other Courts, as Well as the West Virginia Legislature, the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals’ Decision in <i>Leggett v. EQT Production Company</i> , 800 S.E.2d 850 (W.Va. 2017) (<i>Leggett II</i>), Did Not Overrule <i>Wellman</i> or <i>Tawney</i> and Its Criticisms of <i>Tawney</i> Constitute Nothing More than Poorly Reasoned <i>Dicta</i> Which Should Not Be Adopted by This Court..	9
2. Despite <i>Leggett II’s Dicta</i> , the Phrase “At the Wellhead” Was Rendered Latently Ambiguous by Deregulation Changes in the Way Oil and Gas are Transported and Sold	12
B. <i>Wellman</i> and <i>Tawney</i> Apply to Both “Proceeds” and “Market Value” Type Royalty Clauses.....	15
C. <i>Wellman</i> and <i>Tawney</i> Represent the Only Effective Protection West Virginia Landowners/Lessors Have Against Lessees’ Predatory Accounting Practices Which Seek to Diminish and Ultimately Negate the Entire Royalty and the Court Should Continue to Require Express Authorization Via Clear Lease Language in Order for a Lessee to Utilize the “Net-Back” Method to Deduct Any and All Expenses Incurred Between the Wellhead and the Point of Sale	18
IV. Prayer for Relief.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>W. Va. Code §22-6-8</i>	
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. State of California</i> , 214 Cal. App. 3d 533, 262 Cal. Rprt. 683 (1989)	
<i>Cabot Oil & Gas Corp. v. Beaver Coal Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 16-0904, 2017 WL 5192490	
<i>Cather v. EQT Prod. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3806629 (N.D. W.Va. August 13, 2019)	
<i>Davis v. Hardman</i> , 148 W.Va. 82, 133 S.E.2d 77 (1963)	
<i>Energy Development Corp. v. Moss</i> , 214 W.Va. 577, 591 S.E.2d 135 (2004)	
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 204 U.S. 64 (1938)	
<i>Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Natural Resources, L.L.C.</i> , 219 W.Va. 266, 633 S.E.2d 22 (2006)	
<i>Garman v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 886 P.2d. 652 (1994)	
<i>Gilmore v. Superior Oil Company</i> , 192 Kan. 388, 388 P.2d 602 (1964)	
<i>Hanna Oil & Gas Co. v. Taylor</i> , 297 Ark. 80, 759 S.W.2d 563 (1988)	
<i>Imperial Colliery Co. v. Oxy USA, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 696 (4 th Cir. 1990)	
<i>Kopf v. Lacey</i> , 208 W.Va. 302, 540 S.E.2d 170 (2000)	
<i>Leggett v. EQT Production Company</i> , 800 S.E.2d 850 (W.Va. 2017)	
<i>Martin v. Consolidated Coal & Oil Corp.</i> , 101 W.Va. 721, 133 S.E. 626 (1926)	
<i>Romeo v. Antero Res. Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 1:17CV88 (N.D. W.Va. July 12, 2021)	
<i>Sandra Goodno, et al. v. Antero Resources Corp.</i> , Case No. 5:20-CV-00100-JPB, U.S. Dist. Ct. N.D. W.Va. (Doc. 23, July 21, 2020)	
<i>Tide Water Oil Sales Corporation v. Don Harper</i> , 113 W.Va. 643, 169 S.E. 454 (1933)	
<i>Volvo Const. Equipment North America Inc. v. CLM Equipment Co., Inc.</i> , 386 F.2d 581 (4 th Cir. 2004)	
<i>Wellman v. Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , 210 W.Va. 200, 557 S.E.2d 254 (2001)	
<i>West v. Alpar Resources, Inc.</i> , 298 N.W.2d 484 (N.D.1980)	
<i>Wood v. TXO Production Corp.</i> , 854 P.2d 880 (Okla.1992)	
<i>W. Virginia Educ. Ass'n v. Preston Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 W.Va. 38, 297 S.E.2d 444 (1982)	
<i>W.W. McDonald v. EQT Production Co.</i> , 983 F.Supp. 2d 790 (S.D. W.Va. 2013)	
<i>Young v. Equinor US Onshore Properties, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 201 (4 th Cir. 2020)	

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 206.153(l) (1993)
West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 30

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary 794 (5th ed. 1979)
Donley, *The Law of Coal, Oil and Gas in West Virginia and Virginia* (1951)
Federal Energy Regulation Commission, “FERC,” Order No. 436
Hollis, Sheila S., The Changing Framework of Natural Gas Business and Law,
35 *Rocky Mountain Mineral Law Institute*, §1402, 14-5 through 14-8 (1989).
West Virginia Law Review, Adam H. Wilson, Without a Leggett to Stand On: Arguing for
Retroactive Application of West Virginia’s Amended Flat-Rate Well Statute, 124
W.Va.L.R. 259 (2021)

IN THE WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
No. 21-0179
